
PAGE 4 - MCU MISCELLANEOUS SIGNALS

PAGE 2 - USB

PAGE 3 - MCU

PAGE 5 - PROGRAMMING PROCESSOR

PAGE 6 - POWER ON RESET
PAGE 7 - POWER CIRCUITRY
PAGE 8 - ARDUINO CONNECTOR
PAGE 9 - SDP CONNECTOR
PAGE 10 - SDRAM LEVEL TRANSLATORS
PAGE 11 - SDRAM

SDP-K1 SCHEMATIC

1 11

<User Define>
<User Define>
<User Define>

          : Pitch-pitch StyleVendor Style
PACKAGE   : N/A-lead N/A N/A-family

          : N/A
Product(s): N/A
HW TYPE   : Customer Evaluation

no_template

B
CodeID1:1

02_049259
TBD

-

-

-

-

-

<PTD_ENGINEER>

-

-

-

-

REV

2
REVISIONS

1

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY ANALOG DEVICES.
THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS
PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS OF ANALOG DEVICES.
USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS, OR FOR ANY OTHER

8

2

67

A

DATE APPROVED

D

B

DESCRIPTION

345

57

OEM PART# HANDLER

6

C

B

8

SOCKET OEMBK/BD SPEC.P.O SPEC.

A

3 14

C

NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC. IT IS

CHECKER

DESIGNER

PTD ENGINEER

TEST ENGINEER

DECIMALS

X.XXX +-0.005
X.XX +-0.010

MASTER PROJECT TEMPLATE

TOLERANCES

+-1/32
FRACTIONS

+-2
SIZE

DDDD

SCHEMATIC

DRAWING NO.

SCALE CODE ID NO.
SHEET OF

REV.

D
A A

E
N
V C

L G
SE

O
DATE

ANGLES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TESTER TEMPLATE

TEMPLATE ENGINEER

HARDWARE SERVICES

HARDWARE SYSTEMS

COMPONENT ENGINEER

TEST PROCESS

HARDWARE RELEASE

D



KEEP 1UF CAP AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO PIN 9

KEEP 0.1UF CAP AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO PIN 1

USB

RESISTOR FOR RBIAS ON USB3443 NEEDS TO BE KEPT AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE DEVICE

2 11

<DESIGN_VIEW>

          : N/A
Product(s): N/A
HW TYPE   : Customer Evaluation

1:1

B02_049259

<PTD_ENGINEER>

12K

10K

24MEGHZ

0

0.1UF

0.001UF

0.001UF

330

600OHM

0.5A

0.001UF

1UF

2.2UF

100K

100K

26MEGHZ

0.1UF

0.1UF
USB2422-I/MJ

1UF 0.001UF

0.1UF 0.001UF

33

USB3343-CP

8.06K

1UF

0.1UF

0

0 DNI

DNI0

33OHM

33OHM
33OHM

33OHM

33OHM
33OHM

33OHM
33OHM

33
33
33

1UF

1UF

0.1UF

2.2UF

18PF

18PF

1UF

1UF

16VDC

0.033UF

SI2333DDS-T1-GE3

UX60SC-MB-5S8

76.8K

0.33UF

1000PF

C25

C20

C29

C1

R209

R208
R207
R206

C27

C2

C11

C16

C7

C19

C31

C5

C10

C12

E2R1

R2

C15

C14

C13

C6

C3

C4

C8

C9

C17

C18

F2

R5

R12

Q2

V1

C23

R24

R26

D2 D4

P2

Y1

Y2

R6

R7

R9

R8

R3

U1

U2

CFG_SEL

HUB_XTAIN

HUB_XTALOUT

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

USB_VBUS_DETECT
USB_DM

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_STP

USB_ULPI_RESET

USB_ULPI_DM
USB_ULPI_DP

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D0

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D2
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D1

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D3

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D5
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D4

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D7
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D6

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_CK
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_DIR
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_NXT

USB_VBUS

USB_VBUS
MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

USB_DP

ULPI_REFCLK

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

+3.3V

HUB_RESET

HUB_XTAIN

PROG_I2C_SCL

NON_REM1
CFG_SEL

NON_REM1

USB_PROG_DP

USB_PROG_DM
USB_ULPI_DM

PROG_I2C_SDA

HUB_XTALOUT

USB_DP

USB_ULPI_DP

USB_VBUS
USB_DM

161
152

134
143

125
116
107
98

21

21
2

1

3

2

1

2

1

2

1
5
4
3
2
1

G2
G1

4
3

1
2

4

2 3

1

21

22

PAD

1891

16 20

5
3

19

4
2

17

13
1415

24

11
7

23

12
8

6

10

20

915 23

17

16

24

22

21

19

PAD

3

18
13
14

1

12
11
10
8
7
6
5
4

2

VSS

RBIAS

PLLFILT

XTAIN/CLKIN

XTALOUT/(CLKIN_EN)

USBDP_UP
USBDM_UP

VD
D3

3

SUSP_IND/LOCAL_PWR/(NON_REM0)

VBUS_DET

RESET_N SMBCLK/CFG_SEL0
SMBDATA/NON_REM1

OCS2_N

PRTPWR2
CRFILT

VD
D3

3

OCS1_N

PRTPWR1/(BC_EN1)

NC

USBDP_DN2/PRT_DIS_P2

USBDM_DN2/PRT_DIS_M2
USBDP_DN1/PRT_DIS_P1

USBDM_DN1/PRT_DIS_M1

VD
D3

3 PINS
GND

PAD

STP

VD
D1

8

RESETB

REFCLK/XI

XO

RBIAS

ID

VBUS

VB
AT

VD
D3

3

DM
DP

DATA7
DATA6
DATA5

VD
DI

O

DATA4
DATA3
DATA2
DATA1
DATA0

NXT

CLKOUT
DIR

VDD
OUTGND

OE

IN/OUT

NC

NC

IN/OUT

D

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC.

IN PART, OR USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS,

OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS

THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS

A
C

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR
DRAWING NO.

2

SCALE

DDD
SIZE

D

REV

SHEET

1

1

A

234

35

8

D

7

678

A

B

C C

D

5

4

APPROVED

B

6

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

OF

OL G
E

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY OWNED ANALOG DEVICES.

E
AN

V

OF ANALOG DEVICES.

SCHEMATIC

S

PTD ENGINEER

DESIGN VIEW

REV DATE



MCU

AWAKE

3 11

<DESIGN_VIEW>

          : N/A
Product(s): N/A
HW TYPE   : Customer Evaluation

1:1

B02_049259

<PTD_ENGINEER>

0.1UF

0.1UF

0

DNI

0.1UF

0

8MEGHZ

DNI

600OHM
4.7UF 1UF4.7UF 0.1UF

1UF 0.1UF

0.1UF

33

33

33
33

33

33
33

33

0

0.1UF 0.1UF 0.1UF

0.1UF 0.1UF 0.1UF 0.1UF

0.1UF

2.2UF 2.2UF
DNI

2.2UF 2.2UF

DNI

STM32F469NIH6

STM32F469NIH6

11

10

14

15

33
33
33

2

3

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

29

30

31

33

33

33
33
33

33
33

33

0

1

4

0

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

25

0.1UF

0.1UF

STM32F469NIH6

8.2PF 8.2PF

DNI
BLU

10K

10K
DNI

33

33
33

7

10K

0

DNI

0.1UF 0.1UF 0.1UF

DNI

10K

10K

0

0.1UF

0.1UF

0.1UF

R225

C62

C73

R46

Y3

C54

R33

C75

E3

C69 C71C67 C72

C68 C70

C59

U11

U11

U11

C51

R57

TP2

R45

C74 C76

R47

C77 C78C48 C50 C53 C56

C47 C49 C52 C55 C61 C63

C79

R31

C58 C64

R10

R32

C65

C57

C60

R4

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

ARDUINO_ADC_REF

PROCESSOR_VDD_USB

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

MAIN_RESET

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

PROGRAMMING_PROCESSOR_UART_RX

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY VDDA

ARDUINO_ADC_REF

ARDUINO_GPIO6/PWM2

SDP_SPORT_TFS

ARDUINO_GPIO11/PWM5/MOSI
SDP_SPI_NSS_B

SDP_GPIO6
SDP_GPIO5

SDP_GPIO3

SDP_GPIO1

DEBUG_GPIO3

ARDUINO_ADC_IN5
ARDUINO_ADC_IN4
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_NXT
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_DIR
ARDUINO_ADC_IN3
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_STP

ARDUINO_ADC_IN2
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_CK

ARDUINO_ADC_IN1
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D0

ARDUINO_ADC_IN0

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

VDDA

SDP_SPI_NSS_C
SDP_TMR_D

SDRAM_A<15:14>

SDRAM_D<31:0>

SDRAM_A<11:0>

SDP_UART_TX
SDP_UART_RX
USB_RESET

F469_SPI_MOSI/QUADSPI_DIO0

SDRAM_NBL0
SDRAM_NBL1

SDP_EXT_BOOT

SDRAM_N_RAS

SDRAM_A12
SDRAM_A13

DEBUG_GPIO0
ARDUINO_GPIO2
SDRAM_SDCLK
ARDUINO_GPIO4
ARDUINO_GPIO7
ARDUINO_GPIO8
DEBUG_GPIO1

SDRAM_N_CAS

SDRAM_SDCKE0
SDRAM_SDNE0
USB_AVAILABLE
SDRAM_N_WE

SDRAM_NBL2
SDRAM_NBL3

DEBUG_GPIO2

SDP_SPORT_TSCLK
ARDUINO_GPIO3/PWM0
SDP_QUADSPI_DIO3

SDP_SPORT_DT0

SDP_SPORT_RSCLK

SDP_SPORT_RFS
SDP_SPORT_DR0

SDP_SPI_NSS
SDP_QUADSPI_DIO2

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

F469_SPI/QUADSPI_SCK

PROGRAMMING_PROCESSOR_UART_TX

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

SDP_TMR_B

SDP_TMR_A

ARDUINO_GPIO0/RX

F469_VIO_CHECK

F469_SPI/QUADSPI_SCK

SDP_SERIAL_INT
F469_SPI_MISO/QUADSPI_DIO1

SDP_GPIO7
F469_SPI/QUADSPI_NSS_A

ARDUINO_GPIO1/TX

LED_RED
LED_ORANGE

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D5

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D3

BOOT1_CTRL

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D1

F469_SWCLK
F469_SWDIO

LED_GREEN

SDP_GPIO2

SDP_GPIO4

PROCESSOR_STATUS
PROCESSOR_AWAKE

SDP_GPIO0

SDP_I2C_SCL0_SW

SDP_I2C_SDA0_SW

ARDUINO_SCL_SW

F469_SPI_MISO/QUADSPI_DIO1
F469_SPI_MOSI/QUADSPI_DIO0

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D4

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D2

ARDUINO_GPIO5/PWM1

ARDUINO_GPIO10/PWM4/SS

F469_SWO

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

BOOT1_CTRL

BOOT0_CTRL

ARDUINO_GPIO9/PWM3

USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D6

ARDUINO_GPIO13/SCK
ARDUINO_GPIO12/MISO
USB_OTG_HS_ULPI_D7

ARDUINO_SDA_SW

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

G11 G10

2

B12
C12
D12
C11
D11
C10
B11
A11
L15
L14
K15
N10
M10
M11
L12
K13

A6
A5
A3
A2
A1
B1
B2
R8
N9
P9
R9

R10
R12
P11
R11

D2
E2
G2
H2
J2
K3
K2
K1
L3
L2
L1
P8
M6
N6
P6
M8

N7
M7
M13
M12
N12
N11
J15
J14
H14
D9
C8
B8
C7
B3
A4
B7

K4
J4
H4
J3
P13
N13
P14
N14
P15
N15
M15
E12
E13
D13

E14
D14
C14
C13
C3
D3
D6
D4
C2
E4
D5
F3
E3
G3
H3
G4

L5
K12
G13

G12

C1

L11
E11

L10
F11
E7
K5
H5
L8
L9

J11

E9
E8
J5
F4

K11
E10

F5
G5
L7

H11

R1
P1 N1

K9
F10
F6
K6
H6
K7
K8
J10

F8
F7
J6
F2
K10
F9
G6

L6
H10

M1

E6

H13
H12

J13
J12

F13
F12J1

N3
N2
P2
R2
N4
P4
P3
R3

F15
E15
D15
C15
B15
A15
A14
A13

R5
R4
M5

A10
A9
A8
B6
B5
A7
B4

P12
R13
L13
K14
R14
R15

M2
M3
M4
L4
N5
P5
H15
G15
G14
F14
B14
B13
A12
D1

E1
F1

E5

G1
H1

R6
R7
P7
N8
M9
M14

B10
B9
C9
D10

D8
D7
C6
C5
C4

2

P10

1

1

BANK1

PDR_ON

DSI_DI_N
DSI_DI_P

DSI_D0_N
DSI_D0_P

DSI_CK_N
DSI_CK_P

PK7
PK6
PK5
PK4
PK3

PJ15
PJ14
PJ13
PJ12

PJ5
PJ4
PJ3
PJ2
PJ1
PJ0

PC13_ANIT_TAMP
PC12
PC11
PC10

PC9
PC8
PC7
PC6
PC5
PC4
PC3
PC2
PC1
PC0

BOOT0

NRST

PH1_OSC_OUT
PH0_OSC_IN

PC15_OSC32_OUT
PC14_OSC32_IN

PB15
PB14
PB13
PB12
PB11
PB10
PB9
PB8
PB7
PB6
PB5
PB4
PB3
PB2
PB1
PB0

PA15
PA14
PA13
PA12
PA11
PA10
PA9
PA8
PA7
PA6
PA5
PA4
PA3
PA2
PA1
PA0_WKUP

BANK3

VCAP2
VCAP1

BYPASS_REG
VBAT

VREF-
VSSA

VSS20
VSS19

VSS17
VSS15
VSS14

VSS13_VSS18
VSS12
VSS11
VSS10

VSS9
VSS8
VSS7
VSS6
VSS5
VSS4
VSS3
VSS2
VSS1

DSI_VSS

DSI_VCAP
DSI_VDD12

VDD_VREGDSI

VREF+
VDDA

VDD19
VDD18
VDD17
VDD15
VDD14
VDD13
VDD12
VDD11
VDD10

VDD_USB
VDD8
VDD7
VDD6
VDD5
VDD4
VDD3
VDD2
VDD1

BANK2

PI15
PI14
PI13
PI12
PI11
PI10

PI9
PI8_ANTI_TAMP2

PI7
PI6
PI5
PI4
PI3
PI2
PI1
PI0

PH15
PH14
PH13
PH12
PH11
PH10

PH9
PH8
PH7
PH6
PH5
PH4
PH3
PH2

PG15
PG14
PG13
PG12
PG11
PG10

PG9
PG8
PG7
PG6
PG5
PG4
PG3
PG2
PG1
PG0

PF15
PF14
PF13
PF12
PF11
PF10
PF9
PF8
PF7
PF6
PF5
PF4
PF3
PF2
PF1
PF0

PE15
PE14
PE13
PE12
PE11
PE10
PE9
PE8
PE7
PE6
PE5
PE4
PE3
PE2
PE1
PE0

PD15
PD14
PD13
PD12
PD11
PD10
PD9
PD8
PD7
PD6
PD5
PD4
PD3
PD2
PD1
PD0

D

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC.

IN PART, OR USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS,

OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS

THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS

A
C

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR
DRAWING NO.

2

SCALE

DDD
SIZE

D

REV

SHEET

1

1

A

234

35

8

D

7

678

A

B

C C

D

5

4

APPROVED

B

6

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

OF

OL G
E

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY OWNED ANALOG DEVICES.

E
AN

V

OF ANALOG DEVICES.

SCHEMATIC

S

PTD ENGINEER

DESIGN VIEW

REV DATE



MCU MISCELLANOUS SIGNALS

4 11

<DESIGN_VIEW>

          : N/A
Product(s): N/A
HW TYPE   : Customer Evaluation

1:1

B02_049259

<PTD_ENGINEER>

ADG819BRTZ

10K

DNI

10K
DNI

LG L29K-G2J1-24-Z

10K

0

0.1UF
33

LY L29K-H1J2-26-Z

BSH111BKR

10K

10K

3.9K

3.9K

10K

BSH111BKR

10K

LY L29K-H1J2-26-Z

BSH111BKR

LTC4313CDD-3#PBF

DNI

DNI

2.2K

0.1UF

0.1UF10K

2.2K

0.1UF10K

DNI

0

BSH111BKR

10K

0

0.1UF

74LVC1GU04GX,125
1MEG

0

DNI

0

DNI

BSH111BKR

10K

0

1MEG

BSH111BKR

LTC4313CDD-3#PBF

0

74LVC1GU04GX,125

LTC4313CDD-3#PBF

LTC4313CDD-3#PBF

0.1UF

2.2K

BSH111BKR

0

BLU

DNI

BLU

DNI

BLU

DNI

BLU10K

33

33

33

10K

2.2K

0.1UF

10K

4.02K

LS L29K-H1J2-1-Z

4.02K

R219

R16

DS5

DS4

DS6

R224

R221

Q16

R222

Q17

R220

Q18

R223

U37

U36

U35

R214

C21

C66

R213

R212

C30

R211

U34

R22

R20

R67

R25

R21

R19

R64

R23

R218R216

R217R215

Q15

C26

R18

U33

C24

U12

R17

Q1

R78 R113

R104 R210

C28

Q5

R120 TP3 TP4 TP13 TP14

R63

R62

R61

R60

R119

Q4

R118 DS3

U39

C118

USB_AVAILABLE
MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

ARDUINO_SCL_SW
ARDUINO_SDA_SW

SDP_I2C_SCL0_SW

SDP_I2C_CTRL_INV

F469_SPI_MOSI/QUADSPI_DIO0

F469_SPI/QUADSPI_NSS_A

SDP_SPI_MISO/QUADSPI_DIO1

+5V

+5V

LED_GREEN

SDP_I2C_CTRL_NON_INV

LED_ORANGE

SDP_I2C_CTRL_INV

SDP_I2C_CTRL_NON_INV

ARDUINO_I2C_CTRL_INV

ARDUINO_SDA

+3.3V

ARDUINO_I2C_CTRL_NON_INV

ARDUINO_I2C_CTRL_NON_INV

ARDUINO_I2C_CTRL_INV

SDP_I2C_SDA
+3.3V

PROG_I2C_SCL

+3.3V

+3.3V

SDP_I2C_SCL

+3.3V

PROCESSOR_STATUS

ARDUINO_I2C_CTRL

+3.3V

+3.3V

SDP_I2C_CTRL

+5V

F469_SPI/QUADSPI_SCK

MCU_ADJ

F469_VIO_CHECK

+5V

DEBUG_GPIO2
DEBUG_GPIO3

SDP_SPI/QUADSPI_NSS_A
DEBUG_GPIO0
DEBUG_GPIO1

SDP_SPI/QUADSPI_SCK

SDP_SPI_MOSI/QUADSPI_DIO0

F469_SPI_MISO/QUADSPI_DIO1

+3.3V

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

LED_RED

USB_VBUS

ARDUINO_SCL

+5V

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

SDP_I2C_SDA0_SW

SDP_I2C_SDA0_SW
SDP_I2C_SCL0_SW

PROG_I2C_SDA

ARDUINO_SCL_SW

PROG_I2C_SCL
PROG_I2C_SDA

ARDUINO_SDA_SW

A C

A C

A C

8

7 6
2 3

5

4PAD

1

8

7 6
2 3

5

4PAD

1

8

7 6
2 3

5

4PAD

1

8

7 6
2 3

5

4PAD

1

2

1

3

4

5

1 3

2

4

5

1 3

2

2

1

3

2

1

3
2

1

3

A C

2

6

4

1

3

5

S
G

D

S
G

D

S1
D

VDD
S2

GND
IN

S
G

D

S
G

D

S
G

D

S
G

D

EPAD

VCC

SDAOUT SDAIN

READY

GND

SCLINSCLOUT

ENABLE

EPAD

VCC

SDAOUT SDAIN

READY

GND

SCLINSCLOUT

ENABLE

EPAD

VCC

SDAOUT SDAIN

READY

GND

SCLINSCLOUT

ENABLE

EPAD

VCC

SDAOUT SDAIN

READY

GND

SCLINSCLOUT

ENABLE

S
G

D

VCC

Y

GND

A

NC

VCC

Y

GND

A

NC

D

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC.

IN PART, OR USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS,

OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS

THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS

A
C

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR
DRAWING NO.

2

SCALE

DDD
SIZE

D

REV

SHEET

1

1

A

234

35

8

D

7

678

A

B

C C

D

5

4

APPROVED

B

6

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

OF

OL G
E

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY OWNED ANALOG DEVICES.

E
AN

V

OF ANALOG DEVICES.

SCHEMATIC

S

PTD ENGINEER

DESIGN VIEW

REV DATE



PROGRAMMING PROCESSOR

5 11

<DESIGN_VIEW>

          : N/A
Product(s): N/A
HW TYPE   : Customer Evaluation

1:1

B02_049259

<PTD_ENGINEER>

ADG819BRTZ

2.2K

DNI
0.1UF

3220-10-0100-00

3220-10-0100-00

100K

2.2K

0.1UF

ADG854BCPZ

0.1UF

0.1UF

18PF 18PF

10K

10K

BSH111BKR

4.02K

LY L29K-H1J2-26-Z

100K

0.1UF

DNI

8MEGHZ

10K

33
33

MK20DX128VFM5

1UF1UF

1MEG

DNI

69157-102HLF

100K 100K

2.2UF

100K
R14R13

DS1R115

Q3

R116

R11

C116

P8

C111 C115

C108

C117C112

C114

C113

R110
R109

P11

P12

U23

R111R108

R105

R112

R114

U38

R107

R106

C109 C110

Y4

U24

HEADER_SWO
F469_SWO

TARGET_SWD_SWV

SWD_CTRL

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

MBED_TMS

MBED_TDO

MBED_RESET

HEADER_SWDIO F469_SWDIO

F469_SWCLK
TARGET_SWD_CLK

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

SDP_I2C_CTRL

TARGET_SWD_SWV

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

PROG_I2C_SDA
PROG_I2C_SCL

MBED_TMS
PROG_USB_RESET

MBED_LED_CTRL

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY
+5V

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

MBED_TCLK

MBED_TDO
MBED_TDI

MBED_TCLK

MAIN_PWR_SUPPLY

HEADER_SWCLK
TARGET_SWD_DATA_IO

HEADER_SWCLK

SWD_CTRL

PROG_RESET

SWD_CTRL

PROGRAMMING_PROCESSOR_UART_RX
PROGRAMMING_PROCESSOR_UART_TX

TARGET_SWD_DATA_IO

BOOT0_CTRL
MBED_SYS_HWRST
PROGRAMMING_PROCESSOR_UART_RX
PROGRAMMING_PROCESSOR_UART_TX
MBED_LED_CTRL
TARGET_SWD_CLK
USB_AVAILABLE

MAIN_RESET

HEADER_SWO

HEADER_SWDIO

+5V

ARDUINO_I2C_CTRL

USB_PROG_DP
USB_PROG_DM

MBED_TDI

A C

2

1

3

2
1

109
87
65
43
21

109
87
65
43
21

6

7
9

3
1

5

4

10

8

2

2

6

4

1

3

5

21

9

82

6 5

71 11

3
4

19

32

31

30

29

28

27

26

25
24
23
22

21
20

18
17
16
15
14
13
12

PA
D

10

S
G

D

D2
IN2
S2B
S2A

D1

VDD

S1B
IN1

S1A

GND

S1
D

VDD
S2

GND
IN

PA
D

PTD7

PTD6/LLWU_P15

PTD5

PTD4/LLWU_P14

PTC7

PTC6/LLWU_P10

PTC5/LLWU_P9

PTC4/LLWU_P8
PTC3/LLWU_P7

PTC2
PTC1/LLWU_P6

PTB1
PTB0/LLWU_P5

RESET_B

PTA19
PTA18
PTA4/LLWU_P3
PTA3
PTA2
PTA1
PTA0

VB
AT

EXTAL32
XTAL32

VS
SA

VD
DA

VREGIN VOUT33

USB0_DM
USB0_DP

VS
S

VD
D

D

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF ANALOG DEVICES INC.

IN PART, OR USED IN FURNISHING INFORMATION TO OTHERS,

OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS

THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN HEREON MAY BE PROTECTED BY PATENTS

A
C

IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR
DRAWING NO.

2

SCALE

DDD
SIZE

D

REV

SHEET

1

1

A

234

35

8

D

7

678

A

B

C C

D

5

4

APPROVED

B

6

DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

OF

OL G
E

OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY OWNED ANALOG DEVICES.

E
AN

V

OF ANALOG DEVICES.

SCHEMATIC

S

PTD ENGINEER

DESIGN VIEW

REV DATE



POWER ON RESET
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VIO: USED TO SET I/O VOLTAGE

VIN: USE THIS PIN TO POWER THE SDP-K1 REQUIRES 5V 300MA

HIGH OR LOW BY YOUR BOARD AT POWER UP. FAILURE TO MEET THIS CRITERIA MAY RESULT IN A NON-FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM.

DATA LINE UNLESS PROPERLY ADDRESSED WITH AN ACTIVE LOW CHIP SELECT, YOU MUST ALSO ENSURE THE SPI CLK LINE IS NOT HELD

PARALLEL
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INPUT/OUTPUT

I2C

SPORT

AS SPI IS A SHARED BUS, YOU MUST ENSURE THAT ANY SPI DEVICES ON YOUR DAUGHTER BOARD ARE NOT ACTIVELY DRIVING THE MISO
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IS NOT 0X50 OR 0X51. THIS IS TO ENSURE THE I2C ADDRESS RANGE DOES

CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO ENSURE DAUGHTER BOARD I2C EEPROM ADDRESS

WHEN DESIGNING A DAUGHTER BOARD THE ID EEPROM (24LC32) MUST BE ON I2C BUS 0.

SDP CONNECTOR
THE SDP CONNECTOR IMPLEMENTS THE EI3 CONNECTOR SPECIFICATION STANDARD. THIS IS A STANDARD FOR USE ACROSS ADI AND CANNOT BE MODIFIED
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